



No. 04-1327

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBY LEE HOLMES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of South Carolina**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
RICHARD E. YOUNG
PAUL A. KEMNITZER
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 30, 2005

* Counsel of Record

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
I. FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND DUE PRO- CESS	4
II. SOUTH CAROLINA’S STANDARDS RE- GARDING THE ADMISSIBILITY OF THIRD- PARTY GUILT ARE ALSO UNCONSTI- TUTIONAL BECAUSE THEY ARE ARBIT- RARY AND DISCRIMINATORY.....	12
A. No Other Type Of Evidence Offered In Criminal Trials In South Carolina Regarding A Defendant’s Guilt Or Innocence Is Subject To The Additional Standards Of Admissibility That The State Applies To Evidence Of Third- Party Guilt.....	13
B. South Carolina’s Special Standards Of Admis- sibility Regarding Evidence Of Third-Party Guilt Are Arbitrary Because They Do Not Apply To Alibi Evidence, Even Though Both Types Of Evidence Involve The Same Basic Defense	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	16
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	8, 9
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	8
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	16
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	5
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	5
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	7, 13
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	5, 10, 11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	7
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	5
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	16
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 442 S.E.2d 604 (S.C. 1994).....	23
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	7, 9
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991)	12, 18, 19
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	9
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	8, 9
<i>Pinto v. Pierce</i> , 389 U.S. 31 (1967)	10
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	5
<i>Riddle v. State</i> , 418 S.E.2d 308 (S.C. 1992)	22, 23
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	5, 9, 12, 13
<i>Roseboro v. State</i> , 454 S.E.2d 312 (S.C. 1995)	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 401 S.E.2d 146 (S.C. 1991)	14
<i>State v. Anders</i> , 483 S.E.2d 780 (S.C. Ct. App. 1997)	20, 21
<i>State v. Cheeseboro</i> , 552 S.E.2d 300 (S.C. 2001).....	15
<i>State v. Diamond</i> , 312 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 1984).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Doctor</i> , 413 S.E.2d 36 (S.C. 1992)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 597 S.E.2d 1 (S.C. Ct. App. 2004)	14
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 308 S.E.2d 781 (S.C. 1983)	22
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 387 S.E.2d 88 (S.C. 1989).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Gay</i> , 541 S.E.2d 541 (S.C. 2001)	18
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 16 S.E.2d 532 (S.C. 1941)	18
<i>State v. Grovenstein</i> , 530 S.E.2d 406 (S.C. Ct. App. 2000)	19
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 598 S.E.2d 279 (S.C. Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>State v. Lang</i> , 403 S.E.2d 677 (S.C. Ct. App. 1991)	19
<i>State v. Mayfield</i> , 109 S.E.2d 716 (S.C. 1959).....	21
<i>State v. McLeod</i> , 606 S.E.2d 215 (S.C. Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 271 S.E.2d 319 (S.C. 1980).....	20, 22
<i>State v. Saltz</i> , 551 S.E.2d 240 (S.C. 2001)	17
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 342 S.E.2d 401 (S.C. 1986).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Schrock</i> , 322 S.E.2d 450 (S.C. 1984).....	20, 22
<i>State v. Smalls</i> , 82 S.E. 421 (S.C. 1914)	22
<i>State v. Sweat</i> , 606 S.E.2d 508 (S.C. Ct. App. 2004)	14
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 462 S.E.2d 263 (S.C. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	5, 12
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	8
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	7
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	20
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	7, 8, 13

STATUTES

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-659.1	19
§ 16-3-659(2)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

RULES	Page
S.C. R. Crim. P. 5(e).....	20
S.C. R. Evid. 401	14
402	14
403	14
602	17
802	17
804(b)(3)	17
